ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 465 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN GOVERNING VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC FOR NAVESINK HOOK & LADDER COMPANY #1 PARKING

WHEREAS, the Township of Middletown (the "<u>Township</u>") has an all-volunteer fire department consisting of eleven individual fire companies (the "<u>Fire Department</u>"); and

WHEREAS, on-street parking at the Navesink Hook & Ladder Company #1, which is located at the intersection of Monmouth Avenue and Jackson Street, is limited and inhibits the ability of members of the Fire Department to respond to emergencies in a timely manner, which poses a risk to the health and safety of Township residents; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has requested that the Township amend the Township Code to limit on-street parking on the East side of Jackson Street to members of the Navesink Hook & Ladder Company #1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that §465 of the Code of the Township of Middletown be and is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

SECTION 1. Establishment of §465-13A

§465-13A – Reserved On-Street Parking for Firefighters

On-street parking shall be reserved for members of the Fire Department of the Township of Middletown on the roadways or parts of roadways identified in Schedule XXV (§455-119), which attached to and made a part of this chapter.

SECTION 2. Establishment of §465-119 (Scheduled XXV)

§465-13A – Reserved On-Street Parking for Firefighters

In accordance with the provisions of § 465-13A, the following described roadways or parts of roadways are hereby designated as reserved for members of the Fire Department of the Township of Middletown:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Location	Fire Company
Jackson Street	East	Entire length	<u>Navesink Hook &</u> <u>Ladder</u>

SECTION 3. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed. All portions of the ordinance not modified herein remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Severability.

Should any section, clause, sentence, phrase or provision of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage, adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.